SECTION NTB

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

RIVER ROAD WWTP NITRIFICATION AERATOR GEARBOX REPLACEMENT CONTRACT 23-1 RE-BID

STONY BROOK REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

Sealed Bids for Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority, River Road WWTP Nitrification Aerator Gearbox Replacement, Contract 23-1 will be received at the office of the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority, 290 River Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540 until **2:00 pm** prevailing time, **May 17, 2023** at which place and time said Bids will be publicly opened and read aloud.

The work includes the replacement of the horizontal right angle gear reduction unit (gear box) for Nitrification Tank 1, Stage 2 aeration equipment, and all associated work for the aerator system to function. Work additionally includes the removal, salvage, and preparation for shipping, of the existing gear reduction unit. The work is located at the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 290 River Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540.

There will be a site visit to the River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant, on May 10, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. All bidders will meet at the River Road Wastewater Treatment Plant located at 290 River Road, Princeton, New Jersey. It is recommended that all interested bidders attend.

A Certified, Treasurers or Cashier's Check or bid bond in the sum of 10% of the bid, but in no case in excess of \$20,000.00 must be submitted with the sealed bid proposal along with the Non-Collusion Affidavit, Statement of Ownership Disclosure, Acknowledgment of Receipt of Notices, Revision or Addenda, Disclosure of Investment Activities in Iran, Certification of non-involvement in prohibited activities in Russia or Belarus pursuant to P.L. 2022, c.3, Affirmative Action and Exhibit A Questionnaires, Certificate of Employee Information and Business Registration Certificate

Bidders shall not remove and submit the Bid pages separate from the volume of Contract Documents but shall submit their Bid bound with the complete volume of attached Contract Documents, including all pages correctly assembled and all Addenda attached.

Contract Documents may be examined and obtained at the office of the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority, 290 River Road, Princeton, New Jersey 08540. A non-refundable payment of \$25.00 by check made payable to the Stony Brook Regional Sewerage Authority will be required on each set of Contract Documents taken.

Successful bidder must furnish 100 percent Performance Bond and 100 percent Labor and Materials Bond.

Bidders are required to comply with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. and N.J.A.C. 17:27

The Owner reserves the right to reject all Bids pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:11–13.2 and N.J.A.C. 7:22-9.10(a).

STONY BROOK REGIONAL SEWERAGE AUTHORITY Gale D. Downey, Chairman